primarily to  the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

The Company manages its foreign currency risk by taking foreign exchange forward contracts.

When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those
derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure.

The Company hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the translation into INR of its foreign operations by holding net
borrowings in foreign currencies and by using foreign exchange forward contracts.

Report & Accounts 2019 - 2020

112

Notes forming part of the Financial Statements

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity in the USD and Euro to the functional currency of the Company, with
all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities including foreign currency derivatives.

Change in
currency

exchange rate

Effect on profit before tax Effect on pre-tax equity
For the year

ended 31
March 2020

For the year
ended 31

March 2019

For the year
ended 31

March 2020

For the year
ended 31

March 2019
INR in lacs INR in lacs INR in lacs INR in lacs

US Dollars +5%  17.97  28.00  12.97  20.21
-5%  (17.97)  (28.00)  (12.97)  (20.21)

Euro +5%  -   1.84  -   (1.33)
-5%  -   (1.84)  -   1.33

Equity Price Risk

The Company’s investment consists of investments in publicly traded companies held for the purpose other than
trading. Such investments represents a low exposure risk for the Company and are not hedged.  As at 31 March
2020, the exposure to listed equity securities at fair value was INR 158.31 lacs (31 March 2019: INR 637.73 lacs).
A decrease / increase of 10% on the BSE market index could have an impact of approximately INR 15.83 lacs (31
March 2019: INR 63.77 lacs) respectively on the OCI and equity. These changes would not have an affect on profit
or loss.